West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




WSIS Jump to:| FORMS ﬁlEl @Home ﬁPersonalize @Accessibility EApp Help f About

Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable | Accounts Payable
~ Modified by batch , 01/29/2019

Welcome, Lu Anne Cottrill

Solicitation Response(SR) Dept: 1500

ID: ESR01291900000003485 Ver.: 1  Function: New Phase: Final

=
= ListView | A
Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information
Procurement Folder: 531936 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order SO Dept: 1500
Vendor ID: 000000101320 3] SO Doc ID: AGO1900000004
Legal Name: FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS OF AMERICA INC Published Date: 1/17/19
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 1/29/19
Total Bid: $117,763.77 Close Time: 13:30
N Response Date: (1/29/2019 Status: Closed
Response Time: 11-02 Solicitation Description: Addendum No. 1 Cisco, or Equal
Firewalls and Ethernet Sw
Total of Header Attachments: 1 Vv

Apply Default Values to Commodity Lines I l View Procurement Folder | '




Purchasing Division State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East Solicitation Response
Post Office Box 50130 P

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 531936
Solicitation Description : Addendum No. 1 Cisco, or Equal Firewalls and Ethernet Sw

Proc Type : Central Purchase Order

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2019-01-29 SR 1500 ESR01291900000003485 1
13:30:00
LVENDOR
000000101320
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS OF AMERICA INC
Solicitation Number: CRFQ 1500 AGO01900000004
Total Bid : $117,763.77 Response Date: 2019-01-29 Response Time: 11:02:39
Comments:
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Melissa Pettrey
(304) 558-0094
melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov
Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Please see the attached Exhibit A $117,763.77
Pricing Page
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
43222501
Per Specifications in 4.1 of CRQS1900000004

Extended Description :

Comments: See attachment for detail

Page: 2



Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia
2019 Washington Street East

Post Office Box 50130 Request 1_‘or Quotation
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 27 — Miscellaneous

Proc Folder: 531936

Doc Description: Addendum No. 1 Cisco, or Equal Firewalls and Ethernet Sw

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version
2019-01-17 2019-01-29 CRFQ 1500 AGO1900000004 2
13:30:00
BID RECEIVING LOCATION
BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STE
CHARLESTON WV 25305
us

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Frontier Communications
1500 Maccorkle Ave SE;
Charleston, West Virginia 25314.
304-517-7110

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Melissa Petirey
(304) 558-0094
melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

signature X A TN fq /e~ FeNg ©9-0142020 pATE 1/28/19

All offers suﬁjec& to allﬁérméind conditions contained in this solicitation

Page : 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001




DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.
Anthony Rome Regional Director
(Name, Title) .
Anthony Rome Regional Director
(Printed Name and Title)
423 W. Main St. Clarksburg, VWV 26301
(Address)
304-517-7110 Fax 304-623-0983
{Phone Number) / (Fax Number)

nthony.rome@ftr.com
{email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn,; that the product
or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that | am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf; that
I'am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

Frontier CommunicatiO}E//
/ /)

{Company,

(AutEori:ﬁed Sig‘néffwe) (Representative Name, Title)
Anthony Rome Regional Director

(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

1/28/2019
(Date)
304-517-7110 Fax 304-623-0983

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 06/08/2018




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the
provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its paolitical
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers’ compensation premium, penalty
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including
any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure o
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the
repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other
form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or
control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an
amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor’s authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of

law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,

that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the
exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Viiidors Name: I rontier pqppmgrﬁ?etion
7 S

Authorized Signature: xS Py Date: | 1/30/ / y
state of | Lo\ 114 EUJ.‘?J
Ty .v J
County of Hm—ﬂ{frkﬂf\ , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me thisﬁ@‘aay of !\l.fu Wi e ‘ 20_’&-
My Commission expires 7%/’L il ZXFf IOQ_L{[ , Pl
AFFIX SEAL ﬁf}*é’—-‘%?;; presser NOTARY PUBLIC / / »['Mf /ﬁ@ Yo
WY A [ ¢ 7 N
SR BNA HANNAH TOMES | . i .
2 *:({ﬁ;‘%tf L 12 srariOTARY PUBLIC N Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)
SELCSNDS  STATE OF \

Bridpaport, Wy 28330
My Commisslan Expires April 28, 2024




Exhibit A Pricing Page

CRFQ AG01900000004
specification|  RreHNEe Description Dgsl‘.::er'i'ntai?npa;nof cqual | Unitof QTY | Unit Cost| EXtended
u
number Number P %rodl?cts q Measure A Cost
4.1.1 ASA Firewalls
FPR2110-NGFW- 1sco Fi WE TW-
PLAGET | T NOFN Kiseo FirePOWER STIUNGRW e 4 | 478815 | 1915260
K9 or equal Firewall or equal
Cisco Threat Defense Threat and
L-FPR2110T- i o
4.1.1.18.2 3y mg H;MC Malware subscription three year ea 4 5,861.61 23,446 44
a license or equal
CON-3SNT- ‘ .
4.1.1.183 | FPR2IFWNor Three year Cisco SMARTnet ea 4 | 206118 | 824472
extended service agreement or equal
equal
Cisco FireSIGHT Management
S-VMW-10-SW-
4.1.1.18.4 . K9 o\:]e][f:a?“ Center Virtual Appliance License or ea 1 870.97 870.97
4 equal for 10 devices
Cisco Software Support- service
41.1.18.5 24x7-maintenance-electronic service|Cisco Part#CON-ECMUS-VMWSW ea 1 1,124.28 1,124.28
or equal for three years
Remote professional services for
4.1.1.18.6 initialization, configuration, and days 2 1,280.00 2.560.00
migration of ASA Firewalls
4.1.2 Network Switches
WS-C3850-24XS-8S| Cisco Catalyst Network Switches or
412251 —— - ca 4 10.943.71 43,774 .84
CON-3SNT- .
WSCX3852 or Thmgyefi;ggw SMA]RT“‘* ca 4 | 323796 | 1295184
4,1.2.25.2 equal i arequa
4.1.3 SFP+ modules and cables
SEP-10G-SR-S or [ Cisco 10GBASE-SR SFP+ modules e
4.13.5.1 b orEtl ea 28 185.62 5,197.36
s E 5 I m LC/LC ml::itllj?;:de OM4 patch - 28 1574 440,72
TOTAL
BID 117,763.77
AMOUNT

Vendor Name:

Address:

Frontier Communications

1500 Maccorkle Ave SE Charleston, WV 25301

Telephone:

304-517-7110




ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.: AG01900000004

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[x ] Addendum No. 1 [ 1 Addendum No. 6
[ ] Addendum No. 2 [ ] Addendum No. 7
[ ] Addendum No.3 [ 1 Addendum No. 8
[ 1 Addendum No. 4 [ ] Addendum No. 9
[ ] Addendum No.5 [ ] Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I
further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding,

Frontier Communi%ions
PR |

mpaaty

Authorized Signature

1/28/2019

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.




WV-10 State of West Virginia

Approved / Revised

06108/18 VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to
construction contracts). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid)
preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in
accordance with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing
Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable.

Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked:

Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia, or bidder is a partnership, association
or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West
Virginia, for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,

Bidder is a resident vendor partnership, association, or corporation with at least eighty percent of ownership interest
of bidder held by another entity that meets the applicable four year residency requirement: or,

Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents
and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4)
years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,

uno o

Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked:

Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees
working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years
immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,

DN

Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked:

Bidder is a nonresident vendor that employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, or a nonresident vendor which
has an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia and
employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, and for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or
completing the project which is the subject of the bidder’s bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on
average at least seventy-five percent of the bidder’'s employees or the bidder’s affiliate’s or subsidiary’s employees are
residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years and the
vendor’s bid; or,

D.w

Application is made for 5% vendor preference for the reason checked:
Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above: or,

Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:

Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard
and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is
submitted; or,

(4] E
i)

Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:

Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for
purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor’s bid and
continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are
residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.

[I.c»

o

Application is made for preference as a non-resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accor-
dance with West Virginia Code §5A-3-59 and West Virginia Code of State Rules.

[__] Bidderhas been or expects to be approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women-
and minority-owned business.

8. Application is made for reciprocal preference.
[__1 Bidderis a West Virginia resident and is requesting reciprocal preference to the extent that it applies.

Bidder understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the
requirements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) rescind the contract or purchase order:
or (b) assess a penalty against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to
the contracting agency or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.

By submission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and
authorizes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid
the required business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information
deemed by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.

and if anything contained within this certificate changes during the te fithe contract, Bidder will notify the Purchas-
ing Division in writing immediately. }

Bidder: Frontier Communications Signed:

Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true and accurate in all refpects; and'that if a contract is issued to Bidder

Date: 11/27/2018 Title: Enterp\‘ise Sé(utions Specialist

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.




